

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**SHARI AHRENSEN,
BARRY CLEMENT, and
LISA BUSH, on behalf of the World Travel,
Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan, and
on behalf of a class of all other persons
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PRUDENT FIDUCIARY SERVICES, LLC,
a California Limited Liability Company,
MIGUEL PAREDES,
JAMES A. WELLS,
JAMES R. WELLS, and
RICHARD G. WELLS,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-CV-02157-HB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS JAMES A. WELLS, JAMES R. WELLS, AND RICHARD G. WELLS'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Count IV Adequately Asserts That the Wells Defendants Were Knowing
 Participants in a Prohibited Transaction 3

 1. The Wells Defendants had actual or constructive knowledge of the
 prohibited transaction..... 4

 2. James R. Wells, Richard G. Wells, and Jim Wells are each on
 notice of the claims against them individually. 7

 3. Confidential Witness 1’s statements support Plaintiffs’ allegations
 and are not speculation..... 10

 B. Count V Plausibly States a Claim for Co-Fiduciary Liability Under ERISA
 §§ 405(a)(1)–(3), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1105(a)(1)–(3). 12

 1. The Wells Defendants had actual knowledge of the Trustee’s
 breach and knew that it was a breach..... 13

 2. The Wells Defendants’ failure to comply with their fiduciary
 duties enabled the Trustee to commit a breach. 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anselmo v. City of Phila.</i> , No. CV 18-5160, 2021 WL 308132 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Askew v. R.L. Reppert, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 11
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 9, 12, 15
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Think Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-7139, 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Nat’l Emp. Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 684 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	13
<i>Frazier v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 785 F. 2d 65 (3d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1611 (2020)	8
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D.N.J. 2008)	14, 16
<i>H2O Plus, LLC. V. Arch Personal Care Products, L.P.</i> , No. CIV. 10-3089, 2011 WL 2038775 (D.N.J. 2011)	10
<i>Haley v. Tchrs. Ins. & Annuity Assoc. of Am.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 7
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Hurtado v. Rainbow Disposal Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-01605, 2018 WL 3372752 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2018).....	14
<i>Ingris v. Borough of Caldwell</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-855 E, 2015 WL 3613499 (D.N.J. June 9, 2015).....	9, 10

<i>Innova Hosp. San Antonio, L.P. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Arnold</i> , No. 00 C 4113, 2001 WL 197634 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2001).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Kelly</i> , 465 F. Supp. 341 (W.D. Okl. 1978).....	7
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	4
<i>Pizzella v. Vinoskey</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 473 (W.D. Va. 2019)	13
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Housing Auth. of Camden</i> , No. CIV. 11-4291, 2012 WL 3283402 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2012)	10
<i>Spear v. Fenkell</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-02391, 2015 WL 3643571 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2015).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Stanford v. Foamex L.P.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 156 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	16
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Watkins v. ITM Recs.</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-CV-01049, 2015 WL 4505954 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2015).....	9
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C).....	6
ERISA § 3(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14).....	4, 6, 7
ERISA § 3(14)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(H).....	7
ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	12, 16, 17

ERISA § 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)12, 13

ERISA §§ 405(a)(1)–(3), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1105(a)(1)–(3).....12

ERISA §§ 405(a)(1) and (3), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1105(a)(1) and (3)13

ERISA § 405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2).....16, 17

ERISA § 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)11

ERISA §§ 406(a)(1)(A) and (D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A) and (D)1, 4, 7

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....3, 9

Other Authorities

FRCP Rule 88

FRCP Rule 12(b)(6).....10, 14
